
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Dave Thompson 
(Chairman)

Labour

Councillor Darren Lea (Vice-
Chairman)

Labour

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative
Councillor Susan Edge Labour
Councillor John Gerrard Labour
Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour
Councillor Valerie Hill Labour
Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour
Councillor Paul Nolan Labour
Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour
Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour

Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 511 7975 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 10 November 2015

Safer Policy and Performance Board

Tuesday, 15 September 2015 at 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 1 - 3

4. SSP MINUTES 4 - 13

5. PRESENTATIONS

(A) ROLE OF THE PORT AUTHORITY - PRESENTATION  14 - 28
(B) NEW PSYCHOACTIVE SUBSTANCES (LEGAL HIGHS) - 

PRESENTATION  
29 - 54

(C) VERBAL UPDATE ON THE MEMBER WORKING PARTY 
– LEGAL HIGHS 

 
6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT, QUARTER 1 
- 2015-16  

55 - 76

(B) CHESHIRE POLICE ANNUAL REPORT  77 - 86

7. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) FOOD SAFETY AND STANDARDS UPDATE  87 - 95

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



 
REPORT TO: Safer Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 15 September 2015 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Resources  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 34(9).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 

follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

• Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

• Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

• Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or 

• Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 



(vi)  In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate to 
a planning or licensing application or to any matter which is not 
dealt with in the public part of a meeting. 

(vii) The Chairperson will ask for people to indicate that they wish to 
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

• Please keep your questions as concise as possible. 
 

• Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

• Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton  - none. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none. 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton – none. 

  
6.4  A Safer Halton – none. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 None. 



 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 



REPORT TO: Safer Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 15 September 2015 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Specialist Strategic Partnership minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

The Minutes from the last Safer Halton Partnership meeting, which are 
subject to approval at the next meeting of the Safer Halton Partnership, 
are attached for consideration.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None.  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None.  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None. 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None.  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  
 None. 
 
 



6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 



 

Page 1 of 8 

 

Safer Halton Partnership 

At a meeting of the Safer Halton Partnership, Monday 18
th

 May 2015 in the Boardroom, Municipal 

Building, Widnes from 10am. 

Present: 

C Patino Community & Environment 

Cllr D Thompson PPB Chair Police Crime Panel Representative 

D Parr  Chief Executive 

D Perchard HBC Trading Standards 

E Anwar Public Health 

J Horsfall Halton Housing Trust 

J Williams Commissioning – Communities 

M Andrews Community Safety 

N Hallmark Policy & Performance – Communities 

P Hughes Community Safety – Cheshire Police 

R Langdale-Smith Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for 

Cheshire 

B Dutton Cheshire Police 

S Henshaw Cheshire Fire & Rescue 

A MacDonald Immigration Enforcement 

C Eccleshall Immigration Enforcement 

 

Apologies: 

G Jones Youth Offending Team 

D Yates Probation 

  

AGENDA ITEM ACTION 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

 

David Parr welcomed all to the meeting and introductions were 

made. 

 

 

 

2. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING 

 

Minutes of last meeting agreed as a true record. 

 

Legal Highs – confirmation given that there is to be a move 

towards a ban across Council premises. Case study was cited of an 

‘addict’ in Preston who spends over £60 a week on legal highs 

purchase in the market. Discussion held that the market is a 

council-premise and ban should be applied here too.  Support was 

given for the need for a robust PR campaign regarding Halton’s 

position, with Council, Councillor and Police all to reinforce 

messages of zer
[...]
Navigate Team – Visit made to London to give a presentation on 

restorative justice work. This was a good opportunity to showcase work 

 

 

 

 

 

DT/PH to discuss further. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EA 

 

 

Anyone requiring an invite 

to contact EA via NH 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 4 of 8 

 

and gain publicity.  

 

Hate Crime – figures up for the quarter – however nine was reported 

as the ‘true’ figure. The others are recorded for reporting purposes but 

do not reflect actionable incidence. 

 

IOM Team – 16 arrests made. 

 

Gypsy/Traveller Sites - one unauthorised encampment in Q4 – DP 

stressed that a very firm and positive approach has been taken in 

Halton in relation to this. 

 

Partnership Tasking – this is on the decline for the 5
th

 consecutive year. 

It was reported that good profiling and prediction is taking place which 

negates the need for this. Patrol plans are being based on profiles and 

potential for incidence is being intercepted at an early stage.  

 

Dispersal orders – co-ordination taking place to flag repeat offenders. 

Once flagged referrals taking place. 

 

‘Stay Safe’ – partners thanked for their commitment to this approach. 

 

Ridgeway/Palacefields – work is taking place to look at a Public 

Protection Order. 900+ consultation letters have gone out today to the 

community. It was reported that this will be the first one in Cheshire on 

this scale. It is hoped that it will be in place by 1
st

 June and it is 

anticipated that publicity will be generated. The next stage will be to 

police the situation and enforce the Order to retain public confidence.  

 

PCC Rape figures- Figures from a PCC report were raised in relation to 

rape, and the substantial increase in reported incident. Feedback was 

give that there has been a notable increase in historical reporting 

following the high profile ‘celebrity’ cases, but figures are in-line with 

national statistics 

 

d.) Domestic Abuse 

 

MARAC – down to 24% - meets guidelines and reflects the shift in 

process to assessing cases meet requirements to be referred to 

MARAC. 

 

Incidence reporting - has gone up. This is seen as positive, particularly 

in light of campaigns over the period. January/February is a usual peak 

time for incidents. 

 

Refuse – currently fully utilised. 

 

Young Person’s Perpetrator Programme – currently dealing with 23 

referrals.  

 

RASAC – Confirmation was given that this service is now taking all age 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 5 of 8 

 

referrals. 

 

Training programme – this has been revamped and is being well 

received. 

 

 

e.) Substance Misuse 

 

Ashley House - The move from Ashley House is going well. Some delays 

incurred and some negative media coverage which is being addressed. 

 

Hep B vaccination programme – dramatic impact is being seen for a 

low investment. 

 

SHE - A women only group has been formed. This is well-received as 

seen as an important issue to gain their input regarding service 

direction.  

 

Halton Brew – Public Health England investment has been gained. 

Further applications for additional grants are being made. It is hoped 

that the establishment will open in the next couple of months.  

 

 

 

Legal Highs – CRI have conducted a workshop which has resulted in 

materials being produced which can be shared with partners. It is 

hoped that the workshop format can be replicated further. PH 

confirmed CRI are working with Community Safety at present. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CP/JW to further discuss 

Halton Brew benefitting 

from Council’s 

procurement 

opportunities and de-

commissioned equipment. 

 

 

 

 

 

4. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER (PCC) 

 

Particip
[...]
fed back that: 

 

• Halton will retain a Chief Inspector for Widnes and Runcorn. 

• Chief Inspectors will be support by Neighbourhood Inspectors 

and Community Inspectors. 

• Specialist resources will be more centralised across the region. 

• Halton Inspector – posts to change and PH will move on. To be 

replaced by Gareth Woods.  

• Constables and PCSOs – no changes to these posts and more 

dedicated beat managers.  

• Layers of management above the policing units to change more 

significantly. BD confirmed there will be little impact on 

community policing. 

• Superintendent for Partnerships post to be more relevant to 

this group – Luke McDonald to take on that role.  

• Change to take place from early July. 

 

 

Special Thanks - David Parr stated that, in addition to Constabulary 

colleagues, he is aware of other colleagues moving on. He made special 

thanks to those moving on for their input into the Partnership.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NH to gain contact details 

and share meeting/report 

submission dates.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

New colleague details to 

be passed to NH for 

inclusion in Partnership. 



 

Page 8 of 8 

 

7. ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 

 

Items for information were highlighted for partners to absorb: 

 

a.) Widnes Blue Lamp Report 

b.) Runcorn Blue Lamp Report 

c.) Street Pastors – January 

d.) Street Pastors – February 

e.) Street Pastors – March 

f.) Cheshire Constabulary – Infograph 

g.) We’re Here – Press Release 

h.) Impact on Scam Victims Project Report 

 

 

 

Meeting ended at 11.27am 



REPORT TO:  Safer Policy and Performance Board 

DATE:   15 September 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Communities

PORTFOLIO: Community Safety

SUBJECT: Manchester Port Health Authority

WARDS:  Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To update the Safer Halton Policy and performance Board on the roles 
and responsibilities of the Manchester Port Health Authority and the 
work it carries out in the Halton Area. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the presentation be received and 
noted.

3.0  SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Manchester Port Health Authority is the local authority for the 
Manchester Ship Canal and River Weaver including the ports of 
Eastham, Ellesmere, Manisty, Stanlow, Ince, Weston, Runcorn, 
Partington, Irlam, and Salford.  The Authority, originally Manchester 
Port Sanitary Authority, was established in 1896 following the 
designation of the Manchester Ship Canal as a customs port.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None

5.0 RISK ANALYSIS

5.1 None

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton
None

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
None

6.3 A Healthy Halton
None



6.4 A Safer Halton
None

6.5 Environment and Regeneration

None

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.















http://www.taos-telecommunity.org/epow/EPOW-Archive/archive_2007/EPOW-070723_files/P1070520a tachinid fly Tachinidae_s.JPG
http://www.taos-telecommunity.org/epow/EPOW-Archive/archive_2007/EPOW-070723_files/P1070520a tachinid fly Tachinidae_s.JPG
http://newsimg.bbc.co.uk/media/images/42327000/jpg/_42327312_incin_300getty.jpg
http://newsimg.bbc.co.uk/media/images/42327000/jpg/_42327312_incin_300getty.jpg
http://images.google.co.uk/imgres?imgurl=http://farm3.static.flickr.com/2117/2206283180_4cb7bafd87.jpg?v%3D0&imgrefurl=http://flickr.com/photos/timjlittle/2206283180/&usg=__bAMEz3SXX8ubGCL82UsE1FMvGvE=&h=375&w=500&sz=217&hl=en&start=4&tbnid=OXQ4Ojl56x7SOM:&tbnh=98&tbnw=130&prev=/images?q%3Drubbish%2Bfire%26gbv%3D2%26hl%3Den%26sa%3DG
http://images.google.co.uk/imgres?imgurl=http://farm3.static.flickr.com/2117/2206283180_4cb7bafd87.jpg?v%3D0&imgrefurl=http://flickr.com/photos/timjlittle/2206283180/&usg=__bAMEz3SXX8ubGCL82UsE1FMvGvE=&h=375&w=500&sz=217&hl=en&start=4&tbnid=OXQ4Ojl56x7SOM:&tbnh=98&tbnw=130&prev=/images?q%3Drubbish%2Bfire%26gbv%3D2%26hl%3Den%26sa%3DG








http://www.buncefieldinvestigation.gov.uk/images/gallery/casu02big.jpg
http://www.buncefieldinvestigation.gov.uk/images/gallery/casu02big.jpg






REPORT TO: Safer Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 15 September 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Communities & Resources

SUBJECT: To share the regional approach by NHS 
England (Public Health) for New Psychoactive 
Substances.  

PORTFOLIO: Community Safety 

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To present an overview of the regional approach by NHS England – 
Public Health in relation to New Psychoactive Substances.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report and presentation be 
noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Halton Borough Council continues to review the implications of New 
Psychoactive Substances for Halton residents. A key partner in the 
work is NHS England- Public Health team (PHE). PHE consider a 
regional approach and co-ordinate information advice and guidance 
ensuring all local authorities are supported in tackling health issues.   

3.2 A Presentation by NHS England – Public Health Team is attached to 
the report.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Halton Borough Council continues to monitor the emerging issues of 
NPS, the council and partners provide harm reduction advise, a 
training programme, and appropriate information to reduce the 
impact of NPS within the borough.    

5.0 SAFEGUARDING IMPLICATIONS

None

6.0 FINANCIAL/RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

6.1 None. 



7.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 None

8.0 RISK ANALYSIS

8.1 None

9.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

9.1 None identified within this report.

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None.



New Psychoactive Substances 
  

 

Paul Duffy 
 

 



Outline 
• Terminology 

• Prevalence 

• Risks 

• New Controls 

• Enforcement 

• ASB l
[...]
choactive-substances-bill-a-quick-introduction/
http://www.cph.org.uk/blog/the-new-psychoactive-substances-bill-a-quick-introduction/
http://www.cph.org.uk/blog/the-new-psychoactive-substances-bill-a-quick-introduction/
http://www.cph.org.uk/blog/the-new-psychoactive-substances-bill-a-quick-introduction/


Neptune 

  

 

 

 

 

  NPS Update 



LGA and PHE Guidance 

 

   NPS Update 



PHE Toolkit 
Overarching principles 

Action based on understanding of local need 

Local need communicated appropriately to partners 

Multi-agency co-ordinated plan  

 

NPS Update 

Supply 

Multi-agency enforcement 

action based on intelligence 

Targeted communication to at 

risk groups 

 

 

Prevention 

Integrated prevention approach 

focused on evidence base 

Targeted prevention with risk 

groups e.g. looked after children 

Robust school policies 



Toolkit continued 

Information gathering 

Networks of clinicians 

Hostels and homelessness 

services 

Children’s homes 

Police incidents 

A&E admissions 

Coroners 

School incidents  

Surveys 

NPS Update 

 

Treatment  

Up-skill acute and primary care 

staff  

Clear pathways between acute, 

primary, secondary, mental and 

sexual health 

Existing treatment approaches are 

likely to be appropriate 

Are treatment services marketed 

appropriately? 

 



Respond to risk of harm not hysteria 

NPS Update 



Thank You 

Paul Duffy  

Health Improvement Manager (Alcohol and Drugs) 

Public Health England  

paul.duffy@phe.gov.uk  

07771934310  

 

NPS Update 

mailto:paul.duffy@phe.gov.uk


REPORT TO: 
 

Safer Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

15 September 2015 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Communities & Resources 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Community Safety 

SUBJECT: 
 

Performance Management Report, Quarter 1,    
2015-16 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  This report describes the progress of key performance indicators, 
milestones and targets relating to Safer Halton in Quarter 1 of 2015-
16. This includes a description of factors which are affecting the 
service.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the Quarter 1 Priority Based report; 
 

2) Consider the progress and performance information and 
raise any questions or points for clarification; and 
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest or concern for reporting at 
future meetings of the Board 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Policy and Performance Board has a key role in monitoring and 

scrutinising the performance of the Council in delivering outcomes 
against its key community safety priorities. In line with the Council’s 
performance framework, therefore, the Board has been provided 
with a thematic report which identifies the key issues in performance 
arising in Quarter 1 2015-16. 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

There are no policy implications associated with this report. 

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report. 
 
 



6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 

 There are no implications for Children and Young People arising 
from this report. 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
 

 There are no implications for Employment, Learning and Skills 
arising from this report.  
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 

 There are no specific implications for health arising from this report. 
 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
 

 The indicators presented in the thematic report relate specifically to 
the delivery of the priorities for a Safer Halton. 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

 There are no implications for Urban Renewal arising from this report. 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 Not applicable. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 There are no Equality and Diversity issues relating to this report. 
 

9.0 
 
 
9.1 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

 



Q1 – 15/16 – Priority Based Overview Report Safer PPB             Page 1 of 20 

 

Safer Policy & Performance Board Priority Based Report 

 

 
 
Reporting Period: Quarter 1 – 1st April to 30 June 2015 
 

1.0 Introduction 

 
This report provides an overview of issues and progress against key service area objectives and 
milestones and performance targets during the first quarter of 2015/16; for service areas within 
the remit of the Safer Policy and Performance Board.  
 
The report has been structured by the following key priorities for Safer PPB, as identified in the 
Directorate and Corporate Plans: 
 

• Community Safety  

• Safeguarding and Dignity (including Consumer Protection and Substance Misuse) 

• Domestic Violence 

• Drugs & Alcohol 

• Environmental Health 

• Risk & Emergency Planning 
 
The way in which the Red, Amber and Green, (RAG), symbols have been used to reflect progress 
to date is explained in Appendix 2 at the end of this report. 
 

2.0 Key Developments 

 
There have been a number of developments within the Directorate during the first quarter which 
include: 

 
COMMUNITY & ENVIRONMENT 
 
 
Community Safety 
Halton has now established a Scrutiny review group led by Cllr Thompson to look at the 
issues of Legal Highs in Halton. 
 
This group has recommended that Legal highs (NPS) are banned from all council owned 
premises. A report has been to executive board for  ratification of this recommendation.  
 
In addition to this we have already been working with our night time economy venues to 
raise awareness and as a result we launched a campaign at the Establishment night club 
in Widnes on Thursday 2nd July.  The owner of Chambers night club from Runcorn was 
also in attendance and has agreed to run the PowerPoint at their venue.  
 
The theme will be partnership working between the two biggest venues in Halton with 
Cheshire Police and Halton Borough Council tacklin
[...]
e 
period last year. 

 

Amber 

 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the 
same period last year. 

 

Red 

 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same 
period last year. 

N/A  Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same 
period last year. 

 



REPORT TO:  Safer Policy and Performance Board 

DATE:   15 September 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Communities

PORTFOLIO: Community Safety

SUBJECT: Cheshire Police Annual report

WARDS:  Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To update the Safer Halton Policy and performance Board on the 
Police and Crime Commissioners Annual Report for 2014/15. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the presentation be received and 
noted.

3.0  SUPPORTING INFORMATION
3.1 The Police and Crime Commissioner is required to produce an annual 

report showcasing the work that has been done to reflect his annual 
crime and policing plan.   

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None

5.0 RISK ANALYSIS

5.1 None

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton
None

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
None

6.3 A Healthy Halton
None

6.4 A Safer Halton
None



6.5 Environment and Regeneration

None

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.



















REPORT TO:  Safer Policy and Performance Board 

 
DATE: 15 September 2015 

 
REPORTING OFFICER: Director of Public Health 
 
PORTFOLIO: Environmental Services, Health and 

Wellbeing  

 
SUBJECT: Food Safety and Standards Update  
 
WARDS: Borough wide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 This report follows a request from the Chair of the board for an update 

on the performance of the Food Safety and Standards Team 
 

1.2 The report will examine how well Halton’s food businesses are 
performing in relation to the National Food Hygiene Rating scheme and 
new and developing issues with regard to Food Safety and Standards. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1) the report be noted; and  
2) Members take the opportunity to raise any questions or 

comments regarding the Food Safety and Standards Service. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 National policy context – Food Safety and regulation 
 

Since 2010 there has been a general trend in Government policy 
towards less regulation and a reduction in the perceived burdens on 
businesses. However as a result of a number of significant incidents in 
recent years - notably the 2012 horsemeat crisis and the risk of new 
and emergent foodborne diseases such as the 2013 outbreak of highly 
pathogenic  E’coli – Government support for Food Safety and 
Standards enforcement remains strong.  
 
The Authority is still required by the Food Standards Agency to submit 
an annual service plan including a detailed risk based inspection 
programme for all the borough’s food premises. This requirement has 
remained largely unchanged in the 15 years since the inception of the 
Food Standards Agency.    
 
 
 
 



3.2 National Food Hygiene Rating Scheme 
 
The board have received reports in September 2012 and January 2014 
on the operation of the food hygiene rating scheme and therefore many 
members of the board will be familiar with the scheme details. For the 
benefit of those members who are new to the board or less familiar with 
the scheme – some of the background information from previous 
reports is set out again below. 
 

3.2.1 The scheme was introduced by the Food Standards Agency in 2010 
and was adopted by Halton in 2011. The scheme aims to raise hygiene 
standards by providing information to customers that enables them to 
make informed choices about where to eat and shop and thereby 
provides an incentive for businesses to maintain and raise hygiene 
standards. 
 

3.2.2 Scope of Scheme 
 

All food business such as restaurants, cafes, takeaways, s
[...]
 overall objective of the service is to protect public health by reducing 
the incidence of food borne disease 

 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

The food inspection programme contributes to the maintenance of town 
and neighbourhood centres by addressing matters such as refuse 
disposal, pests and drainage 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

There are not considered to be any significant risks associated with the 
matters in this report. 



 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 

A significant proportion of food business proprietors are from ethnic 
minorities. Officer consistency training and on-going professional 
development ensure that the regulations are applied in a consistent 
manner to all businesses. Where necessary to protect public health or to 
ensure fairness in legal proceedings materials will be translated into an 
alternative language. The Food Standards Agency produce a number of 
free resources in alternative languages. 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 SSP Minutes
	SHPMins - 18May15

	5a Role of The Port Authority - Presentation
	port authority presentation

	5b New Psychoactive Substances (Legal Highs) - Presentation
	NPS pres Sept 15 v2

	6a Performance Management Report, Quarter 1 - 2015-16
	Q1 Safer PPB Priority Based Report.doc

	6b Cheshire Police Annual Report
	pcc presentation

	7a Food Safety and Standards Update



Minutes of the meeting


SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 15 September 
2015 at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall

Present: Councillors Thompson (Chairman), M. Bradshaw, Edge, Gilligan, V. Hill, 
M. Lloyd Jones and Zygadllo 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Lea, J Gerrard, Nolan and Sinnott

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: M. Andrews, C. Patino, C. Lawley, J. Rogers and N. Hallmark

Also in attendance: Councillor Morley, P. Duffy (Public Health England), 
G Woods (Cheshire Police), J. Robinson and A. Smith (Manchester Port Health 
Authority).

Action
SAF13 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2015 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

SAF14 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

SAF15 SSP MINUTES

The minutes from the last Safer Halton Partnership 
(SHP) meeting held on 18 May 2015 were presented to the 
Board for information.

RESOLVED: That 

(1) The minutes be noted; and 

(2) A representative from Immigration Enforcement be 
requested to attend a future meeting to give a 
presentation on the work being undertaken in the 
Borough.

Operational 
Director - 
Community and 
Environment

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



SAF16 ROLE OF THE PORT AUTHORITY - PRESENTATION

The Board received a presentation on the roles and 
responsibilities of the Manchester Port Health Authority and 
the work it carried out in the Halton area.

The presentation outlined the origins of Port Health 
and the changes brought about by the International Health 
Regulations 2005 and the Prevention of Damage by Pests 
Act.

The Board was also advised of the challenges faced 
in the future.

RESOLVED: That

(1) The Manchester Port Health Authority be thanked 
for the informative presentation to the Board;

(2) The significant role the Authority provides to public 
health at the Port of Runcorn be noted; and

(3) The Council continue to work closely with the 
Authority and officers be requested to explore 
opportunities for sharing initiatives with them on 
public health.

SAF17 NEW PSYCHOACTIVE SUBSTANCES (LEGAL HIGHS) - 
PRESENTATION

The Board received a presentation giving an overview 
of the regional approach by NHS England – Public Health in 
relation to New Psychoactive Substances (NPS).

Paul Duffy, Health Improvement Manager (Alcohol 
and Drugs) outlined the terminology given to these 
substances, prevalence, what was known locally and the 
various types.  He advised that the substances carried all 
the risks associated with traditional equivalents but outlined 
some key points.

He went on to highlight who was at risk of using these 
substances, recent controls and the introduction of the NPS 
Bill.

RESOLVED: That

(1) The presentation be noted; and



(2) Paul Duffy be thanked for his informative 
presentation.

SAF18 VERBAL UPDATE ON THE MEMBER WORKING PARTY – 
LEGAL HIGHS

The Board received an update on progress of the 
NPC Topic Group and was advised that a report outlining 
the conclusion of the discussions and recommendations 
would be submitted to the next meeting.

RESOLVED: That the report be awaited.

Operational 
Director - 
Community and 
Environment

SAF19 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT, QUARTER 1 - 
2015-16

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Communities, which presented the progress of key 
performance indicators, milestones and targets relating to 
Safer PPB in Quarter 1 of 2015-16. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

SAF20 CHESHIRE POLICE ANNUAL REPORT

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director,  
Communities, giving an update on the Police and Crime 
Commissioners Annual Report for 2014/15.

The Board was advised that the Police and Crime 
Commissioner was required to produce an annual report 
showcasing the work that had been undertaken to reflect his 
annual crime and policing plan.

Inspector Gareth Woods outlined the new model of 
policing for Cheshire and how this was working in Halton.

RESOLVED: That

(1) Inspector Woods be thanked for his presentation 
on the Annual Report; and

(2) The new model of policing for Cheshire which has 
resulted in two new local policing units for Halton 
be welcomed.

SAF21 FOOD SAFETY AND STANDARDS UPDATE

The Board received a report of the Director of Public 
Health, giving an update on the performance of the Food 



Safety and Standards Team.

The report examined how well the food businesses in 
Halton were performing in relation to the National Food 
Hygiene Rating scheme and new and developing issues 
with regard to Food Safety and Standards. 

The Board was advised that monies had been made 
available to encourage the display of the Food Hygiene 
Rating in food premises. 

It was reported that since 2010 there had been a 
general trend in Government policy towards less regulation 
and a reduction in the perceived burdens on businesses. 
However, as a result of some significant food incidents in 
recent years Government support for Food Safety and 
Standards enforcement remained strong.

The Authority was still required by the Food 
Standards Agency to submit an annual service plan which 
included a detailed risk based inspection programme for all 
the Borough’s food premises.

RESOLVED: That

(1) The report be noted; and 

(2) The Members of Parliament for Halton be 
requested to write to the Secretary of State asking 
for the display of the Food Hygiene Rating 
scheme to be mandatory.

Operational 
Director - 
Community and 
Environment

Meeting ended at 8.30 p.m.


